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1.2.2 Efficient Transportation Decision Making (ETDM) 
MPO staff continues to work on the implementation of the Efficient Transportation Decision-Making (ETDM) 
process. The Lake~Sumter MPO is the local lead agency in ETDM planning screenings and facilitates 
communication between FDOT and member governments in order to receive thorough comments on 
projects filtered through the ETDM process.   Projects under consideration for inclusion in Transportation 
2040 were systematically screened before the needed projects list was finalized.   ETDM was an integral 
component to implementation of Transportation 2040 and planning for the 2045 Long Range 
Transportation Plan. 

1.2.3 Intelligent Transportation System Master Plan for Lake and Sumter Counties 
The Lake~Sumter Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) worked with Lake County to develop an 
Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Master Plan for the Lake County area. This master plan evaluated the 
current systems in the Lake County Area, determined future needs and formulated an implementation 
strategy for the future development and maintenance of the ITS. The next design phase of the ITS 
Masterplan is an MPO priority.  

Sumter County Transportation System Management & Operations (TSMO) master plan evaluated the current 
systems in the Sumter County Area, determined future needs and formulated an implementation strategy 
for the future development and maintenance of the ITS. The next design phase of the TSMO Masterplan is an 
MPO priority. 

1.2.4 Complete Streets Projects 
The East Avenue Complete Street Study was completed in December of 2019.  The Clermont State Road 50 
and US 301 in downtown Wildwood Complete Studies are on-going. The MPO is conducting the Wekiva Trail 
Alternate Corridor Study for the City of Mount Dora, completion is scheduled for December 31, 2020. 

1.2.5 Transit Planning 
The long term objective and efforts to clarify future spending and paratransit and fixed route transit 
integration will continue through both the update of the LakeXpress system and monitor the progress of the 
LakeXpress fixed-route transit system, running along the US 441 corridor.  An on-going evaluation of this 
system needs to include additional Lake County municipalities desirous of fixed-route transit services and in 
order to incorporate para-transit issues into the fixed-route transit planning process.  All Lake County 
municipalities are invited to participate and the group coordinates with Sumter County as needed. 
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1.2.6 Completed Planning Studies in The Lake~Sumter Regional Area Over The Last 
UPWP Two year Period 

Planning studies completed in the regional planning area by the MPO, FDOT, and Local Counties during the 
last UPWP include: 

Figure 2. Lake~Sumter MPO Completed Planning Studies 

Name and Study Description Lead Agency 
Fiscal Year 
Initiated Cost 

Source of 
Funds 

East Avenue Complete Streets Study MPO  2018/19 $110,000 State 

Figure 3. FDOT District Five Completed Planning Studies  

Name and Study Description Lead Agency 
Fiscal Year 
Initiated Cost  

Source of 
Funds 

North Lake Trail Feasibility Study FDOT 2018/19-2019/20 $250,000 State 

Black Bear Scenic Trail Feasibility Study FDOT 2018/19-2019/20 $250,000 State  

Figure 4. Other Local Government Completed Planning Studies  

Name and Study Description Lead Agency 
Fiscal Year 
Initiated Cost 

Source of 
Funds 

CR 455 PD&E Lake County 2018/19 $817,968 Lake County 

Round Lake Road PD&E Lake County 2018/19 $115,000 Lake County 

Lake Minneola Shores Corridor & 
Jalarmy Road Safety Study 

Lake County 2019/20 $10,920 Lake County 

CR 473 & Treadway School Road Safety 
Study 

Lake County 2019/20 $17,127 Lake County 

PE Study CR 229 Sumter County 2018/19 $187, 220 Sumter 
County 

PE Study Buena Vista Boulevard 
Extension 

Sumter County 2018/19 $360,514 Sumter 
County 

Comprehensive Operations Analysis 
(COA) 

Office of Transit 
Services 

2018/19 $120,000 Lake County 

ADA Accessibility Study Office of Transit 
Services 

2018/19 $115,000 Lake County 
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 OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES AND BYLAWS 
The Metropolitan Planning Organization will monitor the transportation planning process to ensure that it is 
conducted in a manner consistent with requirements of the applicable state and federal laws and 
regulations.  The intent of the bylaws and operating procedures is to provide rules and procedures to assure 
the orderly function of the Urban Transportation Planning Process for the Lake and Sumter County 
Metropolitan planning area. 

2.3.1 Bylaws of the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) 
The Bylaws of the MPO serve to guide the proper functioning of the Urban Transportation Planning Process 
for the Lake~Sumter MPO. The intent is to provide procedures and policies for the MPO Governing Board 
and MPO Committees for fulfilling the requirements of the Federal Highway Act of 1962, Federal Highway 
Act of 1974, Section 339.175, Florida Statutes, and will operate under the provisions of Section 163.01, 
Florida Statutes, as amended, and subsequent laws setting forth requirements for transportation planning 
for all modes of travel and to insure the accomplishment of the planning tasks within a cooperative 
framework properly related to comprehensive planning on a continuous basis. Full text of the MPO Bylaws 
can be found on the MPO website. 
http://www.lakesumtermpo.com/media/5avjr5cb/mpoboardbylawsrevisions_8-27-2019.pdf 

2.3.2 Certification 
The most current FDOT certification review was performed February 2020. The Statements and Assurances 
included in this UPWP as Appendix C include: Debarment and Suspension Certification, Lobbying Certification 
for Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Utilization, and 
Title VI/Nondiscrimination Assurance. 
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TASK 1 ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT OF PLANNING PROCESS 

Purpose  
To conduct the metropolitan planning processes in conformance with applicable federal (23 CFR 450) and 
state statutes and to ensure the maintenance of a successful 3-C (continuing, comprehensive and 
cooperative) transportation planning process for the Lake~Sumter MPO Planning Area. 
Previous Work  
Preparation and distribution of planning documents, technical assistance and preparation of documents for 
MPO/TPO Board and committee meetings. Coordination with federal, state, and local partners. Preparation 
of contracts and agreements. Preparation of certification documents. Attendance at workshops and training 
sessions. 
Task 1.0: Administration and Management of Planning Process - Activities for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022 
Description of Planning Work Resulting Products Completion Date 

Perform financial tasks including audit 
report, budget, financial record keeping, 
preparation of invoices, grant 
reconciliations, etc. 

Budgets, contracts and financial records, FDOT audits, invoices On-going 

Audit Report Annually 

Administer MPO Governing Board and 
Advisory Committees 

Agenda packages, minutes, audio files, presentations, meeting 
summaries, website postings.  
Manage and maintain MPO office and board room, purchase and 
maintenance of office equipment and purchase of office supplies 
and postage, including managing all communications:  phone 
calls, texts, e-mails and written correspondence.  

Monthly 

Monitor the two-year UPWP, process 
modifications and amendments, 
coordinate tasks with participating 
agencies, submit progress reports and 
invoices to FDOT, and adopt the FY23-24 
UPWP 

Progress Reports Monthly 

Amendments As Needed 

FY 23-24 UPWP* Spring of 2022 

Monitor, review and update the COOP. 
Review and coordinate plans for 
transportation services following natural 
or man-made emergencies.  

Updated COOP* As Needed 

Participate in state certification review  Responses to certification questions  Annually as directed 
by FDOT  

Legal services Contracts, resolutions, documents, procedures approved for 
legal sufficiency 

As Needed 

Select and Manage Consultant Support Advertising, selection and award of General Planning Consultant 
Contracts, project RFP Contracts, and other consulting services as 
needed. Review and submittal of consultant invoices and project 
status reports. 

As Needed 

Janitorial Services for LSMPO Cleaning of LSMPO utilized facilities. On-going 

Develop Transition Plan to prepare for 
anticipated Transportation Management 
Area (TMA) designation based on 2020 
Census population updates 

LSMPO Transition Plan with framework and action plan for 
implementing identified organizational, staff and programmatic 
changes 

June 2022 

* Consultant supported activities. All other task responsibilities are by the Lake~Sumter MPO. Detail regarding all consultant supported activities will be submitted to 
FDOT/FHWA for review and approval as task orders/RFPs are developed.  

** Please note: the Lake~Sumter understands that any equipment purchases equal to or over $5,000 included in Budget Category D (Direct expenses) in Table 3.1 on the 
following page, will be submitted to FHWA for review and approval. 
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Task 1 Budget for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022 

Figure 9. Administrative and Management of Planning Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

 

 

Task 1.0: Administration and Management of Planning Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 5305 
(FY20/21) 

FTA 
State/ 
Soft 

Match 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                           
  MPO Staff Salaries 143,328  0  124,005  31,002  45,112  5,639  5,639  40,000  5,000  5,000  0  0  404,725  
  Subtotal: 143,328  0  124,005  31,002  45,112  5,639  5,639  40,000  5,000  5,000  0  0  404,725  
B. Consultant Services                             
  Contract Consulting Services 17,272  0  0  0  0  0  0  16,000  2,000  2,000  0  0  37,272  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  52,750  0  0  0  0  0  0  14,400  1,800  1,800  0  0  70,750  
  Subtotal: 70,022  0  0  0  0  0  0  30,400  3,800  3,800  0  0  108,022  
C. Travel                             
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                             
  Annual Financial Audit 15,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  15,000  
  Telecommunications 4,560  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  4,560  
  Freight and Postage 100  0  0  0  0  0  0  80  10  10  0  0  200  
  Office Lease 32,500  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  32,500  
  Insurance 4,351  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  4,351  
  Lake County Document Services 1,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1,000  
  Support Services by Lake County 29,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  29,000  
  Legal Advertisements 500  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  500  
  Office Supplies 3,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  3,000  
  Info Tech Supplies 2,200  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,200  
  Training 250  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  250  
  Moving Expenses 5,500  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,500  
  Janitorial Services 3,500  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  3,500  
  Subtotal: 101,461  0  0  0  0  0  0  80  10  10  0  0  101,561  
E. Indirect Rate                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   314,811  0  124,005  31,002  45,112  5,639  5,639  70,480  8,810  8,810  0  0  614,308  

               
* All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.           
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Figure 10. Administrative and Management of Planning Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022  

 

Task 1.0: Administration and Management of Planning Activities 

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

Budget 
Category Budget Category Description 

FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 5305 
(D) 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
State 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                       
  MPO Staff Salaries 164,828  0  114,840  14,354  14,354  124,005  15,501  15,501  0  0  463,383  
  Subtotal: 164,828  0  114,840  14,354  14,354  124,005  15,501  15,501  0  0  463,383  
B. Consultant Services                       
  Contract Consulting Services* 17,522  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  17,522  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  65,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  65,000  
  Subtotal: 82,522  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  82,522  
C. Travel                         
  Travel Expenses 2,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,000  
  Subtotal: 2,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,000  
D. Other Direct Expenses                       
  Annual Financial Audit 15,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  15,000  
  Telecommunications 3,060  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  3,060  
  Freight and Postage 100  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  100  
  Office Lease 37,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  37,000  
  Insurance 4,351  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  4,351  
  Lake County Document Services 3,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  3,000  
  Support Services by Lake County 29,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  29,000  
  Legal Advertisements 2,500  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,500  
  Office Supplies 8,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  8,000  
  Info Tech Supplies 7,200  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  7,200  
  Training 1,250  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1,250  
  Moving Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  FUTURE USE 1 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 110,461  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  110,461  
E. Indirect Rate                       
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET 359,811  0  114,840  14,354  14,354  124,005  15,501  15,501  0  0  658,366  

             
**All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.         
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Task 2 Budgets for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022  

Figure 11. Multimodal Planning Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

Task 2.0: Multimodal Planning Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 
5305 
(D) 

FTA 
State 
Soft 

Match 

FTA 5305 
Prior Year 
Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA State 
Prior Year 
Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA Local 
Prior Year 
Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 5305 
Prior Year 
Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA State 
Prior Year 
Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA Local 
Prior Year 
Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local Total 

A. Personnel Services                           
  MPO Staff Salaries 22,000  0  0  0  28,500  3,563  3,563  6,560  820  820  48,029  30,000  143,855  
  Subtotal: 22,000  0  0  0  28,500  3,563  3,563  6,560  820  820  48,029  30,000  143,855  
B. Consultant Services                             
  Contract Consulting Services 42,500  343,964  0  0  0  0  0  8,000  1,000  1,000  0  199,000  595,464  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 42,500  343,964  0  0  0  0  0  8,000  1,000  1,000  0  199,000  595,464  
C. Travel                             
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   64,500  343,964  0  0  28,500  3,563  3,563  14,560  1,820  1,820  48,029  229,000  739,319  
*All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.             

 

 

Figure 12.  Multimodal Planning Activities �t Estimated Budget for FY 2022 

 Task 2.0: Multimodal Planning Activities 

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

Budget 
Category Budget Category Description 

FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 5305 
(D) 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
State 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                       
  MPO Staff Salaries 34,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  48,029  30,000  112,029  
  Subtotal: 34,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  48,029  30,000  112,029  
B. Consultant Services                       
  Contract Consulting Services* 40,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  199,000  239,000  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 40,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  199,000  239,000  
C. Travel                         
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct Expenses                       
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                       
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET 74,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  48,029  229,000  351,029  
*All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.         
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Task 3 Budget for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022 

Figure 13. Transportation Improvement Program Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 
 

Task 3.0: Transportation Improvement Program Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 
5305 
(D) 

FTA 
State 
Soft 

Match 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                           
  MPO Staff Salaries 8,144  0  0  0  23,826  2,978  2,978  2,400  300  300  0  0  40,926  
  Subtotal: 8,144  0  0  0  23,826  2,978  2,978  2,400  300  300  0  0  40,926  
B. Consultant Services                             
  Contract Consulting Services 38,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,800  350  350  0  0  41,500  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 38,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,800  350  350  0  0  41,500  
C. Travel                             
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   46,144  0  0  0  23,826  2,978  2,978        0  0  82,426  

               
* All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.           

 

 

   



 

 Lake~Sumter MPO Unif ied Planning Work Program | 28 

Figure 14. Transportation Improvement Program Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 
 

Task 3.0: Transportation Improvement Program Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 5305 
(D) 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
State 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local Total 

A. Personnel Services                       
  MPO Staff Salaries 5,644  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,644  
  Subtotal: 5,644  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,644  
B. Consultant Services                         
  Contract Consulting Services* 125,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  125,000  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 125,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  125,000  
C. Travel                         
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                         
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                         
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   130,644  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  130,644  

             
* All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.         
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Task 4 Budget for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022 

Figure 15. Long Range Transportation Planning Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 
 

Task 4.0: Long Range Transportation Planning Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 
5305 
(D) 

FTA 
State 
Soft 

Match 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                           
  MPO Staff Salaries 22,681  0  0  0  1,640  205  205  4,800  600  600  0  0  30,731  
  Subtotal: 22,681  0  0  0  1,640  205  205  4,800  600  600  0  0  30,731  
B. Consultant Services                             
  Contract Consulting Services 189,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  15,000  1,874  1,874  0  0  207,748  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 189,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  15,000  1,874  1,874  0  0  207,748  
C. Travel                             
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   211,681  0  0  0  1,640  205  205  19,800  2,474  2,474  0  0  238,479  

               
* All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.           
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Figure 16. Long Range Transportation Planning Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

 

 

Task 4.0: Long Range Transportation Planning Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 5305 
(D) 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
State 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                       
  MPO Staff Salaries 23,181  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  23,181  
  Subtotal: 23,181  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  23,181  
B. Consultant Services                         
  Contract Consulting Services* 153,226  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  153,226  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 153,226  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  153,226  
C. Travel                         
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                         
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                         
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   176,407  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  176,407  

             
* All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.         
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TASK 5 REGIONAL PLANNING 
Purpose 
This task includes the regional visioning and planning initiatives occurring in Central Florida and statewide.  This task 
also includes participation in the Florida MPO Advisory Council, the Central Florida Metropolitan Planning 
Organization Alliance (CFMPOA), the National Association of Metropolitan Planning Organizations (AMPO), and the 
National Association of Regional Planning Councils (NARC).  Activities include coordination with state and regional 
agencies on special planning efforts.  Also included is the monitoring of federal and state legislative issues and the 
development of MPO Board policy, positions and priorities. 

Previous Work  
Participation in the Florida MPO Advisory Council and monitoring of state and federal legislation.  Participation in 
the Central Florida MPO Alliance.  Coordination with neighboring MPOs and regional agencies.  Coordination 
through the CFMPOA with the West Central Florida Chairs Coordinating Committee. CFMPOA LRTP Executive 
Summary.  Participation in the national Association of Metropolitan Planning Organizations (AMPO), and the 
National Association of Regional Planning Councils (NARC). 

Task 5: Regional Planning Activities for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022 

Description of Planning Work Resulting Products Completion Date 

Participate in regional visioning initiatives CFMPOA List of Board Priorities Annually 

CFMPOA Regional Priority List Annually 

Coordination with other MPOs on planning 
initiatives 

Florida MPO Advisory Council 
meetings 

At least quarterly 

Monitor state and federal legislative issues and 
annually develop board policies, positions and 
priorities 

MPOAC Legislative Positions* Annually 

Manage Consultant Support Manage consultant project teams; 
review and approve consultant 
invoices, progress reports and project 
documents. 

As Needed 

* Consultant supported task. All other task responsibilities are by the Lake~Sumter MPO.   Detail regarding all consultant 
supported activities will be submitted to FDOT/FHWA for review and approval as task orders/RFPs are developed.
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Task 5 Budget for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022 

Figure 17. Regional Planning Activities Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

 

 

Task 5.0: Regional Planning Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 
5305 
(D) 

FTA 
State 
Soft 

Match 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                           
  MPO Staff Salaries 6,088  0  0  0  5,000  625  625  2,400  300  300  0  0  15,338  
  Subtotal: 6,088  0  0  0  5,000  625  625  2,400  300  300  0  0  15,338  
B. Consultant Services                             

  
Annual Allocation for CFMPO Alliance 
(funds to MetroPlan) * 5,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,000  

  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 5,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,000  
C. Travel                             
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                             
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   11,088  0  0  0  5,000  625  625  2,400  300  300  0  0  20,338  

               
* Central Florida Metropolitan Planning Organization Alliance. CFMPO Alliance members include: Metroplan Orlando, River to Sea TPO, Space Coast TPO, Lake-Sumter MPO, Ocala-Marion MPO and Polk TPO. 
**All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.              
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Figure 18. Regional Planning Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

 

Task 5.0: Regional Planning Activities 

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 5305 
(D) 

(FY19/20) 

FTA State 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA Local 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                       
  MPO Staff Salaries 2,088  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,088  
  Subtotal: 2,088  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  2,088  
B. Consultant Services                         

  
Annual Allocation for CFMPO Alliance 
(funds to MetroPlan) * 5,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,000  

  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 5,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,000  
C. Travel                         
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                         
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                         
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   7,088  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  7,088  

             
* Central Florida Metropolitan Planning Organization Alliance. CFMPO Alliance members include: Metroplan Orlando, River to Sea TPO, Space Coast TPO, Lake-Sumter MPO, Ocala-Marion MPO and Polk TPO. 
**All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.            
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Task 6 Budget for Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022  

Figure 19. Public Involvement Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

 

 

Task 6.0: Public Involvement Activities 
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2021 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 
5305 
(D) 

FTA 
State 
Match 

FTA 
Local 
Match 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY19/20) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local Total 

A. Personnel Services                             
  MPO Staff Salaries 4,811  0  0  0  0  7,500  938  938  2,400  300  300  0  0  17,187  
  Subtotal: 4,811  0  0  0  0  7,500  938  938  2,400  300  300  0  0  17,187  
B. Consultant Services                               
  Contract Consulting Services 12,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  12,000  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 12,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  12,000  
C. Travel                               
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                               
  Info Tech Supplies 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                               
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   16,811  0  0  0  0  7,500  938  938  2,400  300  300  0  0  29,187  

                
* All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.            
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Figure 20. Public Involvement Activities �t Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

 

Task 6.0: Public Involvement Activities 

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2022 

Budget Category Budget Category Description 
FHWA 
(PL) SA/SL 

FTA 5305 
(D) 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
State 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 
Local 
Match 

(FY19/20) 

FTA 5305 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA State 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

FTA 
Local 
Prior 
Year 

Carryover 
(FY20/21) 

Trans. 
Disad. Local  Total 

A. Personnel Services                       
  MPO Staff Salaries 5,311  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,311  
  Subtotal: 5,311  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5,311  
B. Consultant Services                         
  Contract Consulting Services* 25,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  25,000  
  Accounting/Financial Analysis Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 25,000  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  25,000  
C. Travel                         
  Travel Expenses 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
D. Other Direct 
Expenses                         
  Info Tech Supplies 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
E. Indirect Rate                         
  Subtotal: 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  
TOTAL TASK BUDGET   30,311  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  30,311  

             
* All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.         
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Figure 21. Agency Participation by Task FY 2020/2021 
 

AGENCY PARTICIPATION BY TASK FY 2021  

TASK 
FHWA 

State        
Soft Match* 

FTA Section 5305 FTA Prior Year Carryover 
(FY18/19) 

FTA Prior Year Carryover 
(FY19/20) Florida 

CTD Local Total Total Minus 
Soft Match Local Consultants 

      (PL 112) SL Federal State Soft Federal State Local/In 
Kind Federal State Local/In 

Kind 
1.0 Administration $314,811 $0 $69,433 $124,005 $31,002 $45,112 $5,639 $5,639 $70,480 $8,810 $8,810 $0 $0 $683,741 $614,308 $0 $0 

    
2.0 Multimodal Planning $64,500 $343,964 $14,226 $0 $0 $28,500 $3,563 $3,563 $14,560 $1,820 $1,820 $48,029 $229,000 $753,545 $739,319 $229,000 $595,464 

    

3.0 

Transportation 
Improvement Program 
(TIP) 

$46,144 $0 $10,177 $0 $0 $23,826 $2,978 $2,978 $5,200 $650 $650 $0 $0 $92,603 $82,426 $0 $41,500 

    

4.0 

Long Range 
Transportation Plan 
(LRTP) 

$211,681 $0 $46,687 $0 $0 $1,640 $205 $205 $19,800 $2,474 $2,474 $0 $0 $285,166 $238,479 $0 $207,748 

    
5.0 Regional Planning $6,088 $0 $1,343 $0 $0 $5,000 $625 $625 $2,400 $300 $300 $0 $0 $16,681 $15,338 $0 $0 

5.0 B 

Consultant Services �± 
Annual Allocation for 
CFMPO Alliance 
(funds to MetroPlan 
Orlando)* 

$5,000 $0 $1,103 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,103 $5,000 $0 $5,000 

    
6.0 Public Involvement $16,811 $0 $3,708 $0 $0 $7,500 $938 $938 $2,400 $300 $300 $0 $0 $32,895 $29,187 $0 $12,000 

    
                                      
    
                                      

 TOTAL $665,035 $343,964 $146,677 $124,005 $31,002 $111,578 $13,948 $13,948 $114,840 $14,354 $14,354 $48,029 $229,000 $1,870,734 $1,724,057 $229,000 $861,712 

                   
 * All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.             
 ** Central Florida Metropolitan Planning Organization Alliance. CFMPO Alliance members include: Metroplan Orlando, River to Sea TPO, Space Coast TPO, Lake-Sumter MPO, Ocala-Marion MPO and Polk TPO.  
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Figure 22. Agency Participation by Task FY 2021/2022 
 

 

 

AGENCY PARTICIPATION BY TASK FY 2022 

TASK 
FHWA 

State        
Soft Match* 

FTA Section 5305 FTA Prior Year Carryover 
(FY20/21) Florida 

CTD Local Total Total Minus 
Soft Match Consultants 

      (PL 
112) SL Federal State Local/In 

Kind Federal State Local/In 
Kind 

1.0 Administration $359,811 $0 $79,358 $114,840 $14,354 $14,354 $124,005 $15,501 $15,501 $0 $0 $737,724 $658,366 $0 
    

2.0 Multimodal Planning $74,000 $0 $16,321 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,029 $229,000 $367,350 $351,029 $239,000 
    

3.0 

Transportation 
Improvement Program 
(TIP) 

$130,644 $0 $28,814 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $159,458 $130,644 $125,000 

    

4.0 

Long Range 
Transportation Plan 
(LRTP) 

$176,407 $0 $38,908 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $215,315 $176,407 $153,226 

    
5.0 Regional Planning $2,088 $0 $461 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,549 $2,088 $0 

5.0 B 

Consultant Services �± 
Annual Allocation for 
CFMPO Alliance (funds to 
MetroPlan Orlando)* 

$5,000 $0 $1,103 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,103 $5,000 $5,000 

    
6.0 Public Involvement $30,311 $0 $6,685 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,996 $30,311 $25,000 

    
                                
    
                                

 TOTAL $778,261 $0 $171,650 $114,840 $14,354 $14,354 $124,005 $15,501 $15,501 $48,029 $229,000 $1,525,495 $1,353,845 $547,226 

                
 * All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.          
 ** Central Florida Metropolitan Planning Organization Alliance. CFMPO Alliance members include: Metroplan Orlando, River to Sea TPO, Space Coast TPO, Lake-Sumter MPO, Ocala-Marion MPO and Polk TPO. 
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Figure 23. Funding Sources by Task FY20/21 
 

FUNDING SOURCES BY TASK FY 2021  

 TASK 

FHWA 
State Soft 

Match* 

FTA Section 5305 FTA Prior Year Carryover 
(FY18/19) FTA Prior Year Carryover (FY19/20) 

CTD  Local 
Total 

Without 
Soft Match 

Total With 
Soft Match 

(PL 112) SL Federal State Soft Federal  State Local/In 
Kind Federal  State Local/In 

Kind 

1.0 Administration $314,811  $0  $69,433  $124,005  $31,002  $45,112 $5,639 $5,639 $70,480 $8,810 $8,810 $0  $0  $614,308  $683,741  
  

2.0 Multimodal Planning $64,500  $343,964  $14,226  $0  $0  $28,500  $3,563  $3,563  $14,560  $1,820  $1,820  $48,029  $229,000 $739,319  $753,545  
    

3.0 Transportation 
Improvement Program 
(TIP)  

$46,144  $0  $10,177  $0  $0  $23,826  $2,978  $2,978  $5,200  $650  $650  $0  $0  $82,426  $92,603  

    
4.0 Long Range 

Transportation Plan 
(LRTP) 

$211,681  $0  $46,687  $0  $0  $1,640  $205  $205  $19,800  $2,474  $2,474  $0  $0  $238,479  $285,166  

    
5.0 Regional Planning $6,088  $0  $1,343  $0  $0  $5,000  $625  $625  $2,400  $300  $300  $0  $0  $15,338  $16,681  

5.0 B 

Consultant Services �± 
Annual Allocation for 
CFMPO Alliance (funds to 
MetroPlan Orlando)* 

$5,000  $0  $1,103  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $5,000  $6,103  

      
6.0 Public Involvement $16,811  $0  $3,708  $0  $0  $7,500  $938  $938  $2,400  $300  $300  $0  $0  $29,187  $32,895  

    

TOTAL $665,035  $343,964  $146,677  $124,005  $31,002  $111,578  $13,948  $13,948  $114,840  $14,354  $14,354  $48,029  $229,000  $1,724,057  $1,870,734  

                 
 * All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.            
 ** Central Florida Metropolitan Planning Organization Alliance. CFMPO Alliance members include: Metroplan Orlando, River to Sea TPO, Space Coast TPO, Lake-Sumter MPO, Ocala-Marion MPO and Polk TPO.   
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Figure 24. Funding Sources by Task FY21/22 

 

 

FUNDING SOURCES BY TASK FY 2022  

 TASK 

FHWA  
State Soft 

Match* 

FTA Section 5305  FTA Prior Year Carryover (FY20/21) 

CTD  Local 
Total 

Without 
Soft Match 

Total With 
Soft Match 

(PL 112) SL Federal State Local/In 
Kind Federal State Local/In 

Kind 

1.0 Administration $359,811  $0  $79,358  $114,840  $14,354  $14,354  $124,005  $15,501  $15,501  $0  $0  $658,366  $737,724  
  

2.0 Multimodal Planning $74,000  $0  $16,321  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $48,029  $229,000  $351,029  $367,350  
    

3.0 Transportation 
Improvement Program 
(TIP) 

$130,644  $0  $28,814  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $130,644  $159,458  

    
4.0 Long Range 

Transportation Plan 
(LRTP) 

$176,407  $0  $38,908  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $176,407  $215,315  

    
5.0 Regional Planning  $2,088  $0  $461  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,088  $2,549  

5.0 B 

Consultant Services �± 
Annual Allocation for 
CFMPO Alliance (funds to 
MetroPlan Orlando)* 

$5,000  $0  $1,103  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $5,000  $6,103  

      
6.0 Public Involvement $30,311  $0  $6,685  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $30,311  $36,996  

    

TOTAL $778,261  $0  $170,547  $114,840  $14,354  $14,354  $124,005  $15,501  $15,501  $48,029  $229,000  $1,353,845  $1,525,495  

               
 * All Federal funds, including fund transfers, apply the required non-federal match.          
 ** Central Florida Metropolitan Planning Organization Alliance. CFMPO Alliance members include: Metroplan Orlando, River to Sea TPO, Space Coast TPO, Lake-Sumter MPO, Ocala-Marion MPO and Polk TPO.  
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(3-C) Continuing, Comprehensive, and Cooperative Planning Process: Transportation planning for the safe and 

efficient movement of people and goods consistent with the region's overall economic, social and environmental 

goals. 

(ACES) Automated Connected Electric Shared-Use Vehicles ADA Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990: A Federal 

law that requires public facilities, including transportation services, to be accessible to persons with disabilities, 

including those with mental disabilities, temporary disabilities, and the conditions related to substance abuse. 

(AMPO) Association of Metropolitan Planning Organizations: A national nonprofit membership organization serving 

the interests of metropolitan planning organizations nationwide. 

(AQ) Air Quality: Generally, refers to the amount of air pollutants of various types in the air. The pollutants can 

include hydrocarbons (also called volatile organic compounds), nitrogen oxides, particulate matter, carbon 

monoxide, sulfur dioxide and so on. 

(AV) Automated Vehicles:  Automated vehicles are those in which at least some aspect of a safety-critical control 

function (e.g., steering, throttle, or braking) occurs without direct driver input. Automated vehicles may be 

autonomous (i.e., use only vehicle sensors) or may be connected. 

�~�������•�����]�š�]�Ì���v�•�[�������À�]�•�}�Œ�Ç�����}�u�u�]�š�š�����W��Advisory committee utilized by most metropolitan planning organizations 

(MPOs) for citizen input into the transportation planning process. 

(CCI) Community Characteristics Inventory: The history of a community with present and future conditions of an 

area. Includes physical characteristics of an area, narrative text that describes the community, tables or graphics 

that summarize data. 

(CFMPOA) Central Florida MPO Alliance: A coalition of transportation and government organizations committed to 

addressing transportation challenges on a regional basis. The alliance is comprised of representatives from the 

Brevard MPO, the MetroPlan Orlando, the Volusia County TPO, the Polk TPO, the Ocala/Marion TPO, and the  

Lake~Sumter MPO. 

(CFR) Code of Federal Regulations: The codification of the general and permanent rules published in the Federal 

Register by the executive departments and agencies of the Federal Government. 

(CFX) Central Florida Expressway Authority: The Central Florida Expressway Authority (CFX) was established in 2014 

as the regional toll road authority with an expanded mandate to build and maintain a regional transportation 

network that connects Brevard, Lake, Orange, Osceola and Seminole counties. CFX is responsible for the 

construction, maintenance and operation of a limited-access expressway system. 

(CMP) Congestion Management Process:   A planning process required by Federal law, which is a systematic 

approach to managing new and existing transportation systems for relieving congestion and maximizing the safety 

and mobility of people and goods. 
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(CMS) Concurrency Management System: A systemic process required under ISTEA to provide information on 

transportation system performance and identify alternative strategies to mobility of persons and goods; process 

must be developed in Transportation Management Areas (TMAs), the use of CMS in non-TMAs is left to the 

discretion of state and local officials; in Florida, MPOs will take the lead for the CMS in urbanized areas and FDOT 

will take the lead elsewhere. 

(COA) Comprehensive Operational Analysis: A method of examining the current performance of a transit system 

and measuring that performance against an established set of cost, schedule, and performance parameters. 

(CR) County Road: A roadway that is operated and maintained by a local county government.   

(CTCs) Community Transportation Coordinators: People contracted by the Transportation Disadvantaged 

Commission to provide complete, cost-effective and efficient transportation services to transportation 

disadvantaged (TD) persons. 

(CTD) Commission for Transportation Disadvantaged: An independent commission housed administratively within 

the Florida Department of Transportation. Our mission is to insure the availability of efficient, cost-effective, and 

quality Transportation services for transportation disadvantaged persons. 

(CV) Connected Vehicles: An emerging technology that equips vehicles with internet access, and usually also with a 

wireless local area network (LAN). Cars would typically use dedicated short-range (DSRC) radio signals to 

communicate with each other so every vehicle on the road would be aware of where other nearby vehicles are. 

Drivers can receive notifications and alerts of dangerous situations, such as someone about to run a red light as 

�š�Z���Ç�[�Œ�����v�����Œ�]�v�P�����v���]�v�š���Œ�•�����š�]�}�v���}�Œ�����v���}�v���}�u�]�v�P�������Œ�U���}�µ�š���}�(���•�]�P�Z�š�������Ç�}�v�����������µ�Œ�À���U���•�Á���Œ�À�]�v�P���]�v�š�}���š�Z���]�Œ���o���v�����š�}�����À�}�]�������v��

object on the road. 

(DBE) Disadvantaged Business Enterprise: A legislatively mandated USDOT program that applies to Federal-aid 

highway dollars expended on federally-assisted contracts issued by USDOT recipients such as State Transportation 

Agencies. The U.S. Congress established the DBE program in 1982 to ensure nondiscrimination in the award and 

administration of DOT-assisted contracts and to help remove barriers to the participation of DBEs in DOT-assisted 

contracts. 

(EA) Environmental Assessment: A document that must be submitted for approval by the U.S. Environmental 

Protection Agency and the U.S. Department of Transportation for transportation projects in which the significance 

of the environmental impact is not clearly established. An EA is required for all projects for which a Categorical 

Exclusion or Environmental Impact Statement is not applicable. 

(ECFRPC) East Central Florida Regional Planning Council: provides regional planning service for Brevard, Seminole, 

Orange, Osceola, Volusia, and Lake Counties. 
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(EIS) Environmental Impact Statement: A document that explains the purpose and need for a project, presents 

project alternatives, analyzes the likely impact of each, explains the choice of a preferred alternative, and finally 

details measures to be taken in order to mitigate the impacts of the preferred alternative. 

(EJ) Environmental Justice: A Federal Executive Order directed to all Federal departments and Federally funded 

agencies to take the appropriate steps to identify and address any disproportionately high and adverse human 

health or environmental effects of Federal programs, policies, and activities on minority and low-income 

populations. 

(EPA) Environmental Protection Agency: Protects human health and the environment. Since 1970, EPA has been 

working for a cleaner, healthier environment for the American people. 

(EDTM) Efficient Transportation Decision Making: Creates a linkage between land use, transportation and 

environmental resource planning initiatives through early, interactive agency and public involvement. 

(FCEN) Florida Central Railroad: The Florida Central Railroad was established in 1986 and expanded in 1990 as part 

of the Pinsly Railroad Company. The FCEN operates 68 miles of track and directly serves industries in downtown 

Orlando, Apopka, Zellwood, Mt. Dora, Tavares, Eustis, Umatilla, Ocoee, and Winter Garden, Florida. All 

interchanges are made with CSXT in Orlando, Florida. The Florida Midland Railroad was acquired from CSXT in 

1987. 

(FHWA) Federal Highway Administration: Division of the U.S. Department of Transportation responsible for 

administrating federal highway transportation programs. 

�~�&���^�d�������š�•���&�]�Æ�]�v�P�����u���Œ�]�����[�•���^�µ�Œ�(���������d�Œ���v�•�‰�}�Œ�š���š�]�}�v�������š�W Provides long-term funding certainty for surface 

transportation infrastructure planning and investment. 

(FDOT) Florida Department of Transportation: State agency responsible for transportation issues in Florida. 

(FY) Fiscal Year: A budget year; runs from July 1 through June 30 for the State of Florida; and from October 1 

through September 30 for the federal governments. 

(F.S.) Florida Statutes: Documents in which Florida's laws are founds.  

(FTA) Federal Transit Administration: Federal entity responsible for transit planning and programs. 

(GIS) Geographic Information Systems: A technology that integrates the collection, management and analysis of 

geographic data. This can be used to display the results of data queries as maps and analyze spatial distribution of 

data. 

(ICAR) Intergovernmental Coordination and Review: The process for state and local review, coordination and 

comment on proposed federal financial assistance applications and project activities. 
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(ITS) Intelligent Transportation System: Use of computer and communications technology to facilitate the flow of 

information between travelers and system operators to improve mobility and transportation productivity, enhance 

safety, maximize the use of existing transportation facilities, conserve energy resources and reduce adverse 

���v�À�]�Œ�}�v�u���v�š���o�����(�(�����š�•�V���]�v���o�µ�����•�����}�v�����‰�š�•���•�µ���Z�����•���—�(�Œ�����Á���Ç���u���v���P���u���v�š���•�Ç�•�š���u�•�U�_���^���µ�š�}�u���š�������(���Œ�������}�o�o�����š�]�}�v�—�����v����

"transit info kiosks". 

(ISTEA) Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991: Federal law which restructured transportation 

planning and funding by requiring consideration of multimodal solutions, emphasis on the movement of people 

and goods as opposed to traditional highway investments, flexibility in the use of transportation funds, a greater 

role of MPOs, and a greater emphasis on public participation. 

(JPA) Joint Participation Agreement: Legal instrument describing intergovernmental tasks to be accomplished 

and/or funds to be paid between government agencies. 

(LEP) Limited English Proficiency: Persons are individuals who do not speak English as their primary language and 

who have a limited ability to read, speak, write, or understand English.  LEP statutes and authorities prohibit 

exclusion from participation in, denial of benefits of, and discrimination under federally assisted and/or conducted 

programs on the ground of race, color, or national origin.  

(LOPP) List of Priority Projects: Pursuant to s. 339.175(8), Florida Statutes, MPOs must annually adopt a list of 

transportation system priority projects and transmit the list to FDOT for use in developing the next draft Five-Year 

Work Program and Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 

(LRTP) Long Range Transportation Plan: A 20-year forecast plan required of state planning agencies and MPOs; 

must consider a wide range of social, environmental, energy and economic factors in determining overall regional 

goals and consider how transportation can best meet these goals discussion; created by law to assist the MPOs in 

carrying out the urbanized area transportation planning process. 

(MAP-21) Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act: MAP-21, is a funding and authorization bill to govern 

United States federal surface transportation spending. It was passed by Congress in 2012.  

(MPO) Metropolitan Planning Organization: The forum for cooperative transportation decision-making; required for 

urbanized areas with populations over 50,000. 2018 Unified Planning Work Program 81 

(MPOAC) Metropolitan Planning Organization Advisory Council: A statewide advisory council (consisting of one 

member from each MPO) that serves Florida's 25 MPOs as the principal forum for collective policy. 

(NAAQS) National Ambient Air Quality Standards: The U.S. National Ambient Air Quality Standards are limits on 

atmospheric concentration of six pollutants that cause smog, acid rain, and other health hazards. Established by the 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) under authority of the Clean Air Act. 
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(NARC) National Association of Regional Councils: Serves as the national voice for regions by advocating for regional 

cooperation as the most effective way to address a variety of community planning and development opportunities 

and issues. 

(NHS) National Highway System: The National Highway System is a network of strategic highways within the United 

States, including the Interstate Highway System and other roads serving major airports, ports, rail or truck 

terminals, railway stations, pipeline terminals and other strategic transport facilities. 

(PD&E) Project Development and Environment Study: �&���K�d�[�•���v���u�����(�}�Œ���������}�Œ�Œ�]���}�Œ���•�š�µ���Ç���š�}�����•�š�����o�]�•�Z�����}�v�����‰�š�µ���o��

design for a roadway and to determine its compliance with federal and state environmental laws and regulations, 

condition and cost of transit assets on a continual basis; data is to be used to help people choose cost effective 

strategies for providing and keeping transit facilities and Transportation Management Areas; the use of CMS in non-

TMAs is left to the discretion of state and local officials. 

(PE) Preliminary Engineering: is the location, design, and related work preparatory to the advancement of a project 

to physical construction. 

(PEA) Planning Emphasis Area: Planning for the appropriate use of land within communities. 

(PI) Public Involvement: The process by which public concerns, needs, and values are solicited and incorporated 

into decision-making. 

(PL) Planning Funds: Federal Highway Administration planning funds, also called Section 112 funds. 

(PIP) Public Involvement Plan: A written plan of public involvement strategies and activities for a specific 

transportation plan or project. The PIP provides a systematic approach to how the results and outcomes of public 

involvement activities are integrated into the decision-making process. 

(RFP) Request for Proposals: A document advertising opportunities to submit bids for a particular purchase or 

service contract. 

(ROW) Right-of-Way: Real property that is used for transportation purposes; defines the extent of the corridor that 

can be used for the road and associated drainage. 

(SIS) Strategic Intermodal System: A transportation system comprised of facilities and 2018 Unified Planning Work 

Program 83 services for statewide and interregional significance, including appropriate components of all modes. 

(SRTS) Safe Routes to School: Statewide effort to provide safe access to and from school for children.  

(STIP) State Transportation Improvement Program: The FDOT five-year work program as prescribed by federal law. 

(TAC) Technical Advisory Committee: A standing committee of most metropolitan organizations (MPOs); function is 

to provide advice on plans or actions of the MPO from planners, engineers and other staff members (not general 

citizens). 
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(TDSP) Transportation Disadvantaged: People who are unable to transport themselves or to purchase 

transportation due to disability, income status or age. 

(TDCB) Transportation Disadvantaged Coordinating Board: This committee is responsible for defining 

transportation disadvantaged-related goals and objectives, preparing a service plan, and ensuring that the needs of 

the transportation disadvantaged citizens are being met. 

(TDM) Transportation Demand Management: A transportation planning process that is aimed at relieving 

congestion on highways by the following types of actions: (1) actions that promote alternatives to automobile use; 

(2) actions that encourage more efficient use of alternative transport systems; and (3) actions that discourage 

automobile use. 

(TDP) Transit Development Plan: An intermediate-range transit plan (usually five years) that examines service, 

markets, and funding to make specific recommendations for transit improvements. 

(TDSP) Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan: A tactical plan with Development, Service, Quality Assurance 

and Cost/Revenue Allocation and Rate Structure Justification components. The TDSP contains goals which the CTC 

plans to achieve, and the means by which they intend to achieve them. 

(TMA) Transportation Management Area: A federal term for an urban area of over 200,000 population. 

(TMA) Transportation Management Association: A membership organization designed to help a group of 

businesses, companies, and other interested parties implement a commute management program; some funding 

for these groups is available through the state Commuter Assistance Program (CAP). 

(TMS) Transportation Management System: The implementation of traffic control measures, such as HOV lanes, 

signal timing adjustments, median closings, and access management strategies to increase the operating efficiency 

of the traffic circulation system. The LSMPO TMS includes traffic counts, tracking of approved developments and 

crash data resulting in a comprehensive database. 

(TPO) Transportation Planning Organization: A synonym for a Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), 

responsible for transportation planning and is mandated by state and federal agencies. 

(TRB) Transportation Research Board: A unit of the National Research Council whose purpose is to advance 

knowledge about transportation systems; publishes the Highway Capacity Manual. 

(TIP) Transportation Improvement Program: A priority list of transportation projects developed by a metropolitan 

planning organization that is to be carried out within the five (5) year period following its adoption; must include 

documentation of federal and state funding sources for each project and be consistent with adopted MPO long 

range transportation plans and local government comprehensive plans. Federal regulations pertaining to statewide 

and metropolitan transportation Part 450 planning: (a) Sets forth the national policy that the MPO designated for 

each urbanized area is to carry out a continuing, cooperative, and comprehensive multimodal transportation 

planning process, including the development of a metropolitan transportation plan and a transportation 
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improvement program (TIP), that encourages and promotes the safe and efficient development, management, and 

operation of surface transportation systems to serve the mobility needs of people and freight (including accessible 

pedestrian walkways and bicycle transportation facilities) and foster economic growth and development, while 

minimizing transportation-related fuel consumption and air pollution; and (b) Encourages continued development 

and improvement of metropolitan transportation planning processes guided by the planning factors set forth in 23 

U.S.C. 134(h) and 49 U.S.C. 5303(h). 

(TRIP) Transportation Regional Incentive Program: TRIP was created to improve 2018 Unified Planning Work 

Program 85 regionally significant transportation facilities in "regional transportation areas". State funds are 

available throughout Florida to provide incentives for local governments and the private sector to help pay for 

critically needed projects that benefit regional travel and commerce. The Florida Department of Transportation 

(FDOT) will pay for 50 percent of project costs, or up to 50 percent of the nonfederal share of project costs for 

public transportation facility projects. 

(TSM&O) Transportation Systems Management: Strategies to improve the efficiency of the transportation system 

through operational improvements such as the use of bus priority or reserved lanes, signalization, access 

management, turn restrictions, etc. by multiplying the number of vehicles by the hours traveled in a given area or 

on a given highway during the time period. In transit, it is calculated by multiplying the number of vehicles by the 

hours traveled on a given area or on a different route, line, or network during the time period. 

(UA) Urbanized Area: The US Census Bureau defines an urbanized area as: "Core census block groups or blocks that 

have a population density of at least 1,000 people per square mile (386 per square kilometer) and surrounding 

census blocks that have an overall density of at least 500 people per square mile (193 per square kilometer)". 

(UPWP) Unified Planning Work Program: Developed by Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOs); identifies all 

transportation and transportation air quality tasks and activities anticipated within the next one to two years, 

including a schedule for the completion of the identified tasks and activities. 

(USC) United States Code: The United States Code is the codification by subject matter of the general and 

permanent laws of the United States. It is divided by broad subjects into 50 titles and published by the Office of the 

Law Revision Counsel of the U.S. House of Representatives. Since 1926, the United States Code has been published 

every six years. In between editions, annual cumulative supplements are published in order to present the most 

current information. 

(USDOT) United States Department of Transportation: Established by an act of Congress on October 15, 1966, the 

�����‰���Œ�š�u���v�š�[�•���(�]�Œ�•�š���}�(�(�]���]���o�������Ç���}�(���}�‰���Œ���š�]�}�v���Á���•�����‰�Œ�]�o���í�U���í�õ�ò�ó�X���d�Z�����u�]�•�•�]�}�v���}�(���š�Z���������‰���Œ�š�u���v�š���]�•���š�}�W���^���Œ�À�����š�Z�����h�v�]�š������

States by ensuring a fast, safe, efficient, accessible and convenient transportation system that meets our vital 

national interests and enhances the quality of life of the American people, today and into the future 

(VMS) Variable Message Sign: An electronic traffic sign often used on roadways to give travelers information about 

special events. Such signs warn of traffic congestion, accidents, incidents, roadwork zones, or speed limits on a 
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specific highway segment. They may also ask vehicles to take alternative routes, limit travel speed, warn of duration 

and location of the incidents or just inform of the traffic conditions. 2018 Unified Planning Work Program 86. 

(V/C) Volume to Capacity: a measure that reflects mobility and quality of travel of a facility or a section of a facility. 

It compares roadway demand (vehicle volumes) with roadway supply (carrying capacity). For example, a V/C of 1.00 

indicates the roadway facility is operating at its capacity. It is a common performance measure for MPOs and is 

widely used in TMS and transportation studies. 

(VMT) Vehicle Miles Traveled: On highways, a measurement of the total miles traveled in a given area for a 

specified time period. It is calculated by multiplying the number of vehicles by the miles traveled in a given area or 

on a given highway during the time period. In transit, it is calculated by multiplying the number of vehicles by the 

miles traveled on a given area or on a different route, line, or network during the time period. 

(WAGES) Work and Gain Economic Self Sufficiency: Florida's welfare to work program. 

(WMD) Water Management District:  Flor�]�����[�•���t���š���Œ���D���v���P���u���v�š�����]�•�š�Œ�]���š�•���d�Z�������]�•�š�Œ�]���š�•�������u�]�v�]�•�š���Œ���(�o�}�}����

protection programs and perform technical investigations into water resources. They also develop water 

management plans for water shortages in times of drought and acquire and manage lands for water management 

purposes. 
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APPENDIX B.  
PLANNING CONSISTENCY 
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Matrix for Consistency with Federal Planning Factors 
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1.0 Administration X X X X X X X X X X 

2.0 Multi-Modal Planning X X X X X X X X X X 

3.0 Transportation Improvement Program    X  X X  X  

4.0 Long Range Transportation Planning X X X X X X X X X X 

5.0 Regional Planning X   X  X   X X 

6.0 Public Involvement X   X      X 

UPWP TASK NUMBER Safety 
System 
Connectivity Resilience 

ACES (Automated/Connected/ 
Electric/Shared-use) Vehicles 

1.0 Administration X X X X 

2.0 Multi-Modal Planning X X  X 

3.0 Transportation Improvement 
Program 

X X X X 

4.0 Long Range Transportation Planning X X X X 

5.0 Regional Planning  X X  

6.0 Public Involvement X X X X 
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APPENDIX C.  
RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE UPWP 
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APPENDIX D.  
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 
APPLICATION, CERTIFICATIONS AND 
ASSURANCES 
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